
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

 
Date:  Friday, 25 April 2014 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 31 January 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 34 

5  REVIEW OF INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

35 - 42 

6  CONSULTATION ON REDUCTIONS IN THE OPERATIONAL FLEET  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

To Follow 

7  PRINCES TRUST UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

To Follow 

8  RETAINED FIRE FIGHTERS PENSION SETTLEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

43 - 46 

Public Document Pack



 
9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

TO CONSIDER EXCLUDING THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINING ITEM(S) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 ON THE BASIS THAT, HAVING REGARD 
TO ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST IN DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

10  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 31 January 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

47 - 48 

11  RELOCATION OF CENTRAL FIRE STATION - PROGRESS REPORT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

49 - 70 

12  COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

71 - 76 

 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 



 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 31 January 2014 from 10.04 am - 12.10 
pm 
 
 Councillor Darrell Pulk  (Chair) 
^ Councillor Jon Collins  
 Councillor Brian Grocock  
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
^ Councillor Michael Payne  
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
 Councillor Malcolm Wood (as substitute for Councillor Jon Collins) 
 Councillor John Wilmott (as substitute for Councillor Michael Payne) 
   
 
 Members absent are marked ^ 

 
21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jon Collins. 
Councillor Michael Payne. 
 
22  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
With the exception of the Chief Fire Officer, the other Principal Officers present 
declared an interest in agenda item 5, Review of Indemnities for Members and 
Officers, and left the room during consideration of this item. 
 
23  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2013 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
24  REVIEW OF INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
Frank Swann, the Chief Fire Officer presented his report recommending a review of 
the current arrangements regarding indemnities for Members and Officers. The 
current policy was drafted in 2005 and has only been applied once. Questions have 
now arisen in relation to the Policy and it is thought that further clarification would be 
beneficial to provide clarity. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 31.01.14 

 

 
RESOLVED to task the Service’s Risk Manager with undertaking a review of the 
current policy and bring a report to the next meeting of this Committee on 25 
April 2014. 
 
With the exception of the Chief Fire Officer, the Principal Officers left the meeting 
prior to consideration of the next item. 
 
25  PRINCIPAL OFFICER PAY REVIEW 

 
Peter Hurford, the Treasurer, presented the joint report of himself and the Clerk to the 
Fire and Rescue Authority setting out options regarding the methodology applied to 
the review of Principal Officer pay. The Treasurer also explained to Members that 
they had the option of being bound by the outcome or utilising it as guidance. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed that the fairest comparator was the Family 
Group, a relatively large group made up of 18 services sharing factors such as 
population size, deprivation, risk area and total fire calls. If the median average were 
to be applied this would be comparable with the current Chief Fire Officer salary in 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service from January 2014. On this basis, this 
could be considered as a fair comparator group as a guide for setting salary levels for 
Principal Officers in the future. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1)     to give consideration to the median average of the Family Group when 

determining Principal Officer salary levels; 
 
(2)    to retain the current  bi-annual timing of the review; 
 
(3)     not to use external consultants to benchmark salary data. 
 
26  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
The Chair then adjourned the meeting pending the arrival of the Clerk to the Fire and 
Rescue Authority as his input was required in relation to the exempt items (10.55 
am). The Clerk arrived and the Meeting reconvened at 11.12 am. 
 
27  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 
November 2013 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 31.01.14 

 

 
28  LOSS OF PROTECTED PENSION AGE 

 
The Chief Fire Officer presented his report on the loss of protected pension age and 
the effect of it in certain circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report subject to the 
amendments agreed by the Committee, as recorded in a separate exempt 
minute. 
 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2013/2014 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 25 April 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To inform Members of the plan to be implemented by the External Auditors for their 
audit of the accounts for the 2013/2014 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Fire Authority is required by statute to be audited by external auditors 
who as Members will be aware are KPMG.  

1.2 This report sets out their plans for carrying out this statutory audit and some 
of the risks that they have identified upon which they will be seeking the 
reassurance of officers.  

1.2 A representative from KPMG will attend the meeting to both introduce this 
item and an
[...]
 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Section Two

Headlines

This table summarises the 

headline messages. The 

remainder of this report 

Audit approach Our overall audit approach is unchanged from last year. Our work is carried out in four stages and the timings for

these, and specifically our on site work, have been agreed with the Deputy Treasurer.

Our audit strategy and plan remain flexible as risks and issues change throughout the year. We will review the initial

t t d i thi d t th h t th d h ld i k ill l tprovides further details on 

each area.

assessments presented in this document throughout the year and should any new risks emerge we will evaluate

these and respond accordingly.

Key financial

statements audit

risks

We have completed our initial risk assessment for the financial statements audit and have identified the following

significant risk:

Risk 1 – LGPS Triennial Valuation. There is a risk that data provided to the actuary for this exercise is inaccurate

d th t th i i ff t th t i l fi i th tand that these inaccuracies affect the actuarial figures in the accounts;

This risk and our proposed response is described in more detail on page 10. We will assess the Authority’s progress

in addressing this risk area as part of our interim work and conclude this work at year end.

Audit team,

deliverables, timeline

and fees

We have refreshed our audit team this year. John Cornett remains the Director, whilst Edmund Harris becomes your

Audit Manager, and Peter Wilson becomes the Assistant Manager.

and fees
Our main year end audit visit is provisionally planned
[...]
tuary will then roll forward the valuation for

accounting purposes based on more limited data.

There is a risk that the data provided to the actuary for the valuation exercise is

inaccurate ,and that these inaccuracies affect the actuarial figures in the accounts.

Most of the data is provided to the actuary by Nottinghamshire County Council

(NCC) who administer the Pension Fund.

In addition to LGPS pensions’ figures, the Authority must also account for its fire

fighters pensions transactions. These transactions are typically large in value, and

are estimates with an inherently high degree of uncertainty. They therefore

represent a significant risk

Our audit work

W ill id th i t f th t i i l l ti th i li bilit t 31We will consider the impact of the triennial valuation on the pension liability at 31

March 2014. We will liaise with actuarial experts and with the auditor of the

Nottinghamshire Pension Fund to gain assurance over the liability. NCC may seek

to recharge any additional costs arising from this work.

We will also liaise with Mercer who provide the information to support the fire

fighters’ pensions transactions, and review the resulting material figures in the

10© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

accounts.

P
a
g
e
 2

0



Section Four

Other Audit Risks And Issues

Professional standards require us to consider two standard risks for all organisations. We are not elaborating on these standard risks in this plan

but consider them as a matter of course in our audit and will include any findings arising from our work in our ISA 260 Report.

Management override of contro
[...]
cy. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The recent reliance on the policy raised questions around whether or not an 

indemnity should be granted and if so, to what extent the indemnity should 
extend. In addition, the conduct of the defence, and insurance coverage 
under the Authority’s Officials Indemnity insurance (the insurance) were 
questioned. 

 
2.2 As a result of the Committee’s request for this report, the Business Risk 

Manager has met with Browne Jacobson solicitors, who drafted the original 
policy. Having now had the benefit of experiencing the application of the 
policy, both parties agreed that while in its current form it is not necessarily 
unfit for purpose (as it mirrors the 2004 Order), there are a series of 
reasonable and desirable changes and clarifications that could be made that 
would provide a greater degree of certainty for both the Authority and the 
individual seeking the indemnity. 

 
2.3 Discussions with Browne Jacobson highlighted an important consideration to 

be borne in mind while revising the policy: that is the impact on the individual 
seeking the indemnity of both the claim made against them, the process for 
determining whether an indemnity will or will not be granted, and the actual 
decisions made within that process. While this is not the only consideration, 

Page 36



any revisions to the policy will be made with recognition of the impact this 
may have on the individual concerned. 

 
2.4 The granting of an indemnity is in the gift of the Authority. As noted in the 

previous report, the Authority could, as a matter of policy, decide that it will 
offer an indemnity in all cases where it is legally permitted to do so; it could 
also refuse to issue an indemnity in all cases, even though it may legally be 
permitted to provide the indemnity in some circumstances. In addition to 
these two options, the Authority could decide to consider each and every 
request for an indemnity on its merits. The general principle of an indemnity 
policy should be that both Members and Officers should be able to presume 
that an indemnity will be granted. 

 
2.5 There are risks associated with each of the above options. In the case of 

offering an indemnity in all cases, this could encourage Members and 
Officers to act recklessly, or result in a situation where the Authority is obliged 
to offer an indemnity even though it finds it morally or ethically unacceptable 
to do so. A blanket refusal to offer an indemnity may result in Members and 
Officers refusing to make decisions for fear of personal liability and will 
inevitably lead to a drop in morale. While considering each case on its merits 
may, at face value, appear a suitable option it will, in practice, merely result in 
Members and Officers being uncertain as to the level of support the Service 
is willing to commit to. 

 
2.6 It is therefore proposed that the Authority adopts a hybrid scale of these three 

options. Browne Jacobson have suggested that the Authority could decide to 
offer an indemnity at any point up to accusations of negligence, and 
conversely refuse to offer an indemnity from the point of recklessness 
through to allegations where it is not legally permitted to indemnify the 
individual. Around the tipping point between the offer and refusal of an 
indemnity, it is further suggested that a discretionary band is introduced 
whereby the Authority can consider the nature of the allegations, and the 
facts to hand before deciding whether to grant the indemnity. Further work on 
developing this scale will be necessary, so at this point in time, Members are 
recommended to agree to the principle of a scale of indemnity as outlined 
here and to task the Business Risk Manager with providing a draft scale at 
the Committee’s August 2014 meeting. 

 
2.7 By introducing a discretionary element, there is a need to establish a process 

for making those decisions. There is also a need to consider representations 
from Members or Officers who may not be entitled to an indemnity under the 
proposed scale, but who feel that the allegations made against them are 
without sufficient merit or, are unlikely to be successful. Members are 
therefore recommended to agree to the establishment of a decision-making 
panel, a scheme of delegation for authority to grant an indemnity, and a 
process for appeals, and ask the Business Risk Manager to develop 
proposals to bring back to the Committee’s August 2014 meeting. 

 
2.8 Just as it is within the gift of the Authority to offer an indemnity, the Authority 

also has the ability to impose conditions on any indemnity granted. These 
conditions can include the ability to exercise ‘step-in rights’ where the 

Page 37



Authority or their insurers assume conduct of the claim, setting a financial 
limit of the indemnity, communication and information sharing, or the offer or 
acceptance of settlements. Some of these conditions can be applied 
generally to all offers of indemnity, while others will be appropriate to specific 
allegations and circumstances. It is recommended that the following general 
conditions are adopted: 

 

• The Member or Officer makes a full disclosure of the allegations made 
against them and provides contact details for any legal representation 
already, or subsequently appointed; 

• The Authority retains the right to withdraw the indemnity at any time 
that information comes to light which, had it been known at the outset, 
would have caused the Authority to refuse to provide an indemnity; 

• The right for the Authority and/or its insurers to assume conduct of the 
claim (step-in rights) at any time, and the need for the Member or 
Officer to cooperate with the Authority and/or insurer in the subsequent 
handling of the claim; 

• Limit the indemnity to a sum, usually £5m (being the limit of the 
Authority’s Officials Indemnity insurance), but which may be varied 
depending on the individual circumstances of the allegations; 

• Provid
[...]
tion is indicative of a failure of the Authority to effectively manage 
the risks to which it is exposed. The subsequent litigation process itself gives rise to 
significant financial and reputational risk. 
 

7.       CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
The outcome of a claim against a Member or Officer may result in the discovery of 
criminal activity which the Authority may be obliged to report to the relevant 
authority. 
 

8.        LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The decision of whether or not to grant an indemnity may be the subject of legal 
challenge. Unless the Authority is subject to parallel litigation there is a possibility 
that the Authority may become vicariously liable for the individual liability of the 
Member or Officer. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
9.1 Agree to the adoption of a scale of indemnity and requests that the Business 

Risk Manager provide a draft. 
 
9.2 Agree to the establishment of a decision-making panel for the granting of 

indemnities and tasks the Business Risk Manager with developing a proposal 
for this panel alongside a complimentary scheme of delegation for authority 
and appeals process. 

 
9.3 Agree to adopt the general conditions applying to indemnities as outlined      

in Paragraph 2.8 of the report. 
 
9.4 Task the Business Risk Manager with the day-to-day management of any 

claim where an indemnity has been requested and/or granted. 
 
9.5 Task the Business Risk Manager with drafting a standard indemnity offer 

letter. 

Page 40



 
9.6 Task the Head of Finance and Resources with ensuring adequate financial 

contingency for indemnity costs and reporting to the Finance and resources 
Committee on the potential financial liability of indemnities provided 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham                                 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 

 

RETAINED FIRE FIGHTERS 

PENSION SETTLEMENT 

 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
  
Date: 25 April 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To present the Committee with a report on the settlement of the long running issue in 
relation to retained fire fighters’ admission to the fire fighters pension scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Name : John Buckley 

Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members may be aware that since 2006 retained fire fighters have been able 

to join the new fire fighters pension scheme.  Prior to this however, retained 
duty system (RDS) staff were unable to join the 1992 scheme as entry was 
restricted to wholetime staff only.  
 

1.2 Following a series of legal challenges a settlement has been reached which 
has resulted in the laying of Statutory Instrument 2015 No. 445  The Fire 
Fighters’ Pension Scheme (England) (Amendment) Order 2014, which sets 
out the terms under which RDS personnel may retrospectively access the 
1992 scheme. 
 

1.3 This paper sets out for Members the impact of this Order on the Fire 
Authority. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Part-Time Workers (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) 

Regulations which were introduced in 2000 called into question the exclusion 
of RDS staff from the fire fighters pension scheme.  Various arguments were 
put forward as to why RDS staff were or indeed were not part time workers, 
which eventually resulted in a determination that they are in fact part time 
workers for the purposes of the above Act. 

 
2.2 As a result, The Fire Fighters’ Pension Scheme (England) (Amendment) 

Order 2014 was laid before Parliament on 6 March 2014 and came into force 
on 1 April 2014.
[...]
e requirement to implement this scheme is statutory. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 46



Agenda Item 10

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014
	5 REVIEW OF INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS
	8 RETAINED FIRE FIGHTERS PENSION SETTLEMENT
	10 EXEMPT MINUTES
	11 RELOCATION OF CENTRAL FIRE STATION - PROGRESS REPORT
	12 COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 25 April 2014 from 10.02 - 11.52 
 
 Councillor Darrell Pulk  (Chair) 
^ Councillor Jon Collins  
^ Councillor Brian Grocock  
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
 Councillor Michael Payne  
 Councillor David Smith (as substitute for Councillor Brian Grocock) 
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
 Councillor Malcolm Wood (as substitute for Councillor Jon Collins) 
 
Members absent are marked ^ 
 
29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jon Collins – non-Council business. 
Councillor Brian Grocock – non-Council business. 
 
30  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
31  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2014 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
32  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of the 
Chief Fire Officer, informing the Committee of the plan to be implemented by the 
External Auditors for their audit of the accounts for the 2013/14 financial year.  
John Cornett, Audit Director for KPMG, highlighted the following: 
 
(a) following an initial assessment of the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 

Services’ (NFRS) financial statements, auditors highlighted the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme Triennial Valuation as a key audit risk for 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 25.04.14 

2 

2013/14. There is a risk that data provided to the actuary for this exercise is 
inaccurate which might affect the actuarial figures in the accounts; 

 
(b) other audit risks and issues considered include fraudulent revenue recognition. 

The External auditors however, did not consider this to be a significant risk for 
fire authorities. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
33  REVIEW OF INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report to the Committee on the 
suitability of current indemnities to members and officers and summarised 
recommendations to enhance the robustness of that policy. The Committee 
previously considered a review of Indemnities for Members and Officers at its 
meeting on 31 January 2014 (minute 24). John Buckley highlighting the following: 
 
(a) following a review of the current policy it was decided that there are a series of 

reasonable and desirable changes and clarifications that could be made that 
would provide a greater degree of certainty for both the Authority and the 
individual seeking the indemnity; 

 
(b) it is proposed that the Authority adopt a hybrid scale of the following three 

options: the Authority might offer an indemnity in all cases it is legally 
permitted to do so; it could refuse to issue indemnities in all cases; the 
Authority could decide to consider each and every request for an indemnity on 
its merits. The Authority could, therefore, decide to offer an indemnity at any 
point up to the accusation of negligence but could refuse to offer an indemnity 
to the point of recklessness; 

 
(c) it is further suggested that a discretionary band is introduced where the 

Authority considers the nature of the allegations and the facts before deciding 
on whether to grant an indemnity; 

 
(d) proposals for the scheme include limiting the indemnity to a sum of £5 million, 

which is also the limit of the Authority’s Officials Indemnity Insurance, but may 
vary the sum, depending on the individual circumstances of the allegations; 

 
(e) following a discussion, members agreed with the establishment of a decision-

making panel but suggested that it include the Clerk to the Fire Authority, the 
Chair of Finance and Resources Committee – Councillor Malcolm Wood, and 
up to two additional members from the membership of the Policy and Strategy 
Committee. This would enable members to input in the initial discussion on the 
remit of the panel. Once the panel has briefed the Committee at its next 
meeting, the plans will then be discussed by the full Fire Authority. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) adopt a scale of indemnity and request that the Business Risk Manager 

provide a draft; 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 25.04.14 

3 

(2) establish a decision-making panel, consisting of the Clerk to the 
Authority, the Chair of the Finance and Resources Committee and two 
additional members from the Committee, for the granting of indemnities; 

 
(3) task the Business Risk Manager with developing a proposal for the panel 

identified in (2) above, alongside a complimentary scheme of delegation 
for Authority and appeals process; 

 
(4) adopt the general conditions applying to indemnities as outlined in 2.8 of 

the report; 
 
(5) task the Business Risk Manager with the day-to-day management of any 

claim where an indemnity has been requested and/or granted; 
 
(6) task the Business Risk Manager with drafting a standard indemnity offer 

letter. 
 
34  CONSULTATION ON REDUCTIONS IN THE OPERATIONAL FLEET 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report on the draft consultation 
document on reductions in the operational fleet which includes budget proposals, for 
public consultation, highlighting the following information: 
 
(a) the consultation process will include media awareness and engagement, 

deliberative focus groups with directly affected stakeholders, on street and 
market place engagement, visits to businesses and meetings and briefings 
with staff and their representatives; 

 
(b) the consultation document identifies the financial challenges being faced by 

the Authority with a shortfall of £2.4 million between 2015 and 2017.  
 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, the following information 
was provided: 
 
(c) the Committee were pleased with the Consultation document however, 

suggested that all the leaders of District Councils are directly informed of the 
document and the budget proposals. Prior to circulating the consultation 
document, a pie chart detailed how the Authority’s budget is made up would 
need to be included. 

 
RESOLVED to support the Chief Fire Officer to implement the consultation 
process and task him with presenting a report to the Fire Authority meeting in 
September 2014 identifying options for reductions in operational resources. 
 
35  PRINCE'S TRUST UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report on the Prince’s Trust, providing 
the Committee with an update on the funding framework, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) NFRS has been a delivery partner for the Prince’s Trust programme for over 

ten years delivering 15 teams annually. Under the previous funding levels, 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 25.04.14 

4 

NFRS received £3,100 per learner however, with the national reduction in 
funding for learners from partner colleges; NFRS can now only expect an 
income of approximately £1,800 per learner. This means that for the academic 
year 2013/14 and 2014/15 the delivery team programme will operate in deficit; 

 
(b) NFRS has recently held discussions with Nottinghamshire Police to consider 

the provision of staff for Prince’s Trust team delivery and financial support. 
Successful collaboration with the Police could reduce the annual deficit to 
£20,000 whilst delivering 15 teams. NFRS could consider reducing their 
employee base should this option be pursued. 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, the following was 
highlighted: 
 
(c) the Committee expressed support for the Prince’s Trust programme and 

agreed to lobby members of Parliament given the huge benefits the 
programme provides to society; 

 
(d) in searching for alternative funding sources, NFRS will engage local business 

leaders to see if there are any seconding opportunities available, including the 
Chief Officers Forum and the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) implement option 1 and task the Chief Officer to work to deliver option 2 

through collaboration with the Police; 
 
(2) receive further update reports on the national review and collaboration 

activity; 
 
(3) receive updates to the Finance and Resources Committee through the 

Revenue monitoring report. 
 
36  RETAINED FIRE FIGHTERS PENSION SETTLEMENT 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources presented the report of the 
Chief Fire Officer to the Committee on the settlement of the long running issue in 
relation to retained firefighters’ admission to the firefighters pension scheme, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) since 2006 retained firefighters have been able to join the new firefighters 

pension scheme however, prior to this retained duty system (RDS) staff were 
unable to join the 1992 scheme as entry was restricted to whole time staff 
only. Following a number of successful legal challenges a settlement has been 
reached which sets out the terms under which RDS personnel may 
retrospectively access the 1992 scheme; 

 
(b) as a result, the Fire Fighters’ Pension Scheme (England) (Amendment) Order 

2014 gives RDS employees who were employed between 1 July 2000 and 5 
April 2006 access to the pensions scheme; 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 25.04.14 

5 

(c) the immediate burden upon the Authority is an administrative one as former 
employees able to claim under the scheme must be identified by the end of 
May 2014. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
have stated that this is not a new burden and will therefore be an Authority 
liability to cover the cost of retrospective payments. Leicestershire County 
Council has offered to oversee the administrative work at a cost of £9,000. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
37  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
38  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2014 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
39  RELOCATION OF CENTRAL FIRE STATION - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources presented the report of the 
Chief Fire Officer, updating the Committee on the progress of the sale of the existing 
Central Fire Station and the purchase of an alternative site. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
40  COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report to the Committee highlighting 
the opportunity to access transformational funding from Government and seeking 
approval to engage in collaboration projects. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report as recorded in a 
separate exempt minute. 
 
 


